IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that plaintiff James

Bradshaw shall have and recover from defendants FFE Transportation

Services, Inc., and David A. Booker, Sr., damages in the amount of

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00), plus costs in the amount of

Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty and 26/100 Dollars ($2,130.26), for

a total Judgment of One Million Two Thousand One Hundred Dollars

and 26/100 ($1,002,130.26), with interest thereon at the rate of

.12% per annum, for all of which execution may issue.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 2nd day of February, 2012.

/s/ Jimm Larry Hendren